
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 

2.00 pm 
 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone:  
   

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr C P D Hoare 
 

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

  
Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and  Mr A Tear 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
 Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie 
 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 (Pages 5 - 8) 
A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 (Pages 9 - 12) 
A6 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 B - Any items called-in 
 None for this meeting 

 
 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 

discussion 
 None for this meeting 

 
 D - Items for Discussion 
D1 Update Report on the Domestic Abuse Select Committee (Pages 17 - 74) 
D2 Update report on the Apprenticeships Select Committee (Pages 75 - 100) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 November 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr P Garten, Mr C P D Hoare, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J E Scholes 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), Mr R Moys (Head of 
International Affairs), Mr A Corcoran (Traffic Schemes & Member Highway Fund 
Manager), Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business Advisor (Corporate & 
Communities)), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
 
30. Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
(Item A1) 
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Members to the Scrutiny Committee meeting.  For the 

benefit of new Members and the webcast Committee Members introduced 
themselves and which division they represented. 

 
 
31. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item A4) 
 
1.      The Chairman asked for nominations for Vice Chairman. 
 
2.      Mr King proposed and Mrs Stockell seconded Mr Scholes as Vice Chairman. 
 
3.      The Chairman then asked for any other nominations. 
 
4.      Mrs Dean proposed and Mr Cowan seconded Mr Baldock as Vice Chairman. 
 
5.      The Chairman put these proposals to the vote 
 

Mr Scholes:  5 votes  
  
Mr Baldock:  5 votes   
  
As there was a tie the Chairman used his casting vote for 
Mr Scholes 
     

RESOLVED that Mr J Scholes be elected Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Agenda Item A4

Page 5



 

2 

 
 
32. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013  
(Item A5) 
 
1. In response to a question from a Committee Member it was confirmed that the 

minutes of the meeting on 17 April 2013 should have appeared on this agenda for 
approval and would form part of the agenda for the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
33. Select Committee Work Programme  
(Item B1) 
 
Select Committee Proposal - Commissioning 
 
1. Mr Angell introduced the first Select Committee proposal, a review into 

Commissioning.  He set out the reasons for the review; the Select Committee 
would focus on removing barriers to entry for the provision of KCC services from 
new providers, particularly small to medium sized enterprises and members of the 
voluntary, community and social enterprise sector.   

 
2. In response to a question Mr Angell explained that the Select Committee should 

report to County Council on 15 May 2014.   
 
3. Members agreed that this was a vitally important topic.  Changes to the 

Commissioning process were essential to drive down cost.   
 
4. Richard Hallett confirmed that it was possible to resource this review with a 

Research Officer from the Business Intelligence Team but that it would mean that 
this resource would be diverted from other tasks.   

 
Select Committee Proposal – R
[...]
ally been suggested 12 months ago and 
it was accepted that the County Council had moved on since then.  The proposer 
was content for the review to be scheduled for 12 months time.  The Select 
Committee had been proposed following concerns about traffic speed and there 
were also concerns about the Council’s policy of turning off streetlights in some 
areas and any changes as a result of this decision.   

 
13. In response to a question Mr Corcoran explained that areas where streetlights 

were to be turned off would still be subject to a 30mph speed limit but it would be 
necessary to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to ensure that the 
30mph was enforceable.   

 
14. In relation to the proposed Select Committee review Mr Corcoran explained that it 

was expected that most of the issues raised by the proposal would be covered by 
the Casualty Reduction Strategy (which was expected to be submitted to the 
Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee in December 2013) 
(POST MEETING NOTE: This would now be submitted to the Cabinet Committee 
in April 2014) and the recently adopted 20mph policy.  It was considered that this 
review might be more appropriate if it were to commence in January 2015 (12 
months from the planned strategy adoption date).   

 
15. It was suggested that the proposal form be reworded and brought back to the next 

meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
16. In response to a query about the costs of implementing speed restrictions Mr 

Corcoran explained that in the short term the typical cost of a speed limit is 
provided as part of the Member Highways Fund pack, however, there were a 
number of local factors to consider such as location and other geographical 
factors.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee agree to establish the Commissioning 
Select Committee, to report to County Council on 15th May 2014 and establish the 

Page 7



 

4 

Review of Kent's European Relationship Select Committee to report to County 
Council on 27th March 2014.  The Committee agreed that the proposed review on 
'KCC policy towards traffic speed restrictions and methods of implementing them' 
would be revised and brought back to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (10 
December 2013) for consideration. 
 

Page 8



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 20 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs 
T Dean), Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr L B Ridings, MBE), Mr G Cowan, 
Mr P Garten, Mr C P D Hoare, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr C R Pearman 
(Substitute for Mr J E Scholes), Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Miss S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr K Abbott (ELS Director Finance 
Business Partner) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
32. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013  
(Item A4) 
 
1. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 be approved 

as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
33. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013  
(Item A5) 
 
1. Mr Baldock raised a number of queries about the minutes of the meeting held on 

12 November 2013.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 12 November be deferred and 
considered at the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
 
34. Draft Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/17  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement explained that there were 

extensive savings to be made by the County Council.  Continued Government 
cuts and increasing pressures on the County Council meant that the scale of the 
task to balance the budget should not be underestimated.    Reduced grants, 
[...]
uncil was low.   

 
18. In response to a query about the Officers confidence in achieving the income 

targets set out within the Budget Book and MTFP Mr Wood explained that the 
budget was based on reasonable estimates, Officers were reasonably confident 
and services had been sensible about income generation.  Mr Simmonds 
explained that staff were encouraged to use their expertise, for example CRB 
checks were now undertaken for other organisations which was generating 
income.   

Page 11



 

 
19. A Member asked about progress with EduKent, Mr Abbott explained that there 

were 16,000 separate contracts within EduKent, providing £22million income.   
 
20. There was a discussion around the Hardelot Centre, this was one of KCC’s 

outdoor education centres teaching young people life skills, it was generally highly 
regarded although some members queried whether there were other options in 
Kent which could offer a similar experience to young people.   

 
21.  Officers were congratulated on the work completed in such a short period of time.  

It was appreciated that many areas were a best estimate with risks associated.  
Mr Simmonds and Mr Wood were asked which were the most concerning areas 
given the risks relating to the budget. 

 
22. Mr Wood explained that Children’s Services was potentially a very volatile budget.  

Demand curves demonstrated the high cost of some placements, some of which 
the Council was unable to do very much about, e.g. secure accommodation.   

 
23. Mr Simmonds commented on the Safeguarding aspects of KCC’s duty.  Public 

reaction was changing due to technology and the speed at which people could 
communicate.  It was considered that within the current reorganisation staff 
morale had remained relatively high. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
24. Thank Mr Simmonds, Miss Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr Abbott, and their 

teams, for the work undertaken on the budget. 
 
25. Thank Mr Simmonds, Miss Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr Abbott for 

attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions.   
 
35. Exempt Minute - 17 April 2013  
(Item C1) 
 
2. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2013 be approved 

as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
 

Page 12



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr G Cowan, Mrs V J Dagger (Substitute for Mrs S V Hohler), 
Mr J A  Davies (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), Mrs T Dean, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr L B Ridings, MBE), Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr R Truelove 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier, Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr C W Caller 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Officer) and Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic 
Services Manager (Executive)) (for part of the meeting) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
36. Decision 13/00088, Revision of 13/00062 - New Combined Member Grant 
Scheme  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the meeting had been 

convened to discuss the call-in of Decision number 13/00088 – New Combined 
Member Grant Scheme.   

 
2. Mr Brazier and Mr Hill were present at the meeting to answer Members’ questions 

and Mr Baldock queried whether it would be possible for them to be accountable 
for the decision given they were not the decision takers.  Ms Taylor explained that 
this decision had been taken by the Leader because it was a joint decision that 
fell across Mr Brazier’s and Mr Hill’s portfolio and both Cabinet Members were 
able to answer Members’ questions.   

 
3. Mrs Dean queried the decision being a revision of a previous decision, and 

whether it had been published on the list of Forthcoming Executive Decisions.   
 
4. In response to Mrs Dean’s queries Mrs Whitaker explained that b
[...]
 couldn’t see how Mrs Dean’s questions were not legitimate.  

Page 14



 

 
14. Mr Caller questioned the influence of Cabinet Committees, Mr Brazier expressed 

the view that the Cabinet Committee system was a good one, and it was the 
Cabinet Member’s position to listen and that was what had happened.  The 
comments made at the Cabinet Committee were taken on board but in this case it 
did not ultimately change the decision that was taken.   

 
15. Mrs Stockell explained that this issue had been discussed at great length at the 

Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee, the scheme was less 
bureaucratic and simpler for Members and the public.   

 
16. In response to a question about whether this scheme would actually produce a 

saving for the two directorates, Mr Hill and Mr Brazier confirmed that they were 
both making savings. 

 
17. The Chairman confirmed that all paperwork for the Cabinet Committees had been 

published 5 working days in advance of the meetings; all members had the 
opportunity to be aware of the items being discussed by the Cabinet Committees.   

 
18. Members discussed the level of consultation that had been undertaken in relation 

to this decision there were differing views on whether all Members would have 
been aware of the debate around the Members Grant scheme.   

 
19. In response to a query about how the votes were recorded at the Cabinet 

Committee Mrs Whitaker explained that the record of both of the Cabinet 
Committees was accurate and complete.  In response to a question on whether 
the Record of Decision had thoroughly reflected the minutes of the Cabinet 
Committees.  Mrs Whitaker confirmed that there was no requirement for such 
detail to be included but accepted that it might have been beneficial.  One 
Member commented that all the minutes were available online for Members to 
view.   

 
20.   In relation to an earlier point from Mr Cowan, Mrs Whitaker explained that Article 

12 (2) of the constitution r
[...]
c abuse 

  Strategy Group 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Kent and Medway  
Domestic Abuse Strategy 

2013 - 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued October 2013 

 
 

 
Produced on behalf of the Kent & Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group by: 

Alison Gilmour, Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator 
P.P.U., Kent Police Headquarters 

Sutton Road, Maidstone, ME15 9BZ 
email: alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk 

Tel: 01622 650455 

Page 49



Final V.2 page 2 

Contents: 
 
 
 
 
1 Foreword        page 3 
 
 
 
2 Introduction        page 5 
 
 
 
3 Kent and Medway Reviews and Developments  page 5 
 
 
 
4 National Developments and Legislative Changes  page 7 
 
 
 
5 Understanding Domestic Abuse    page 10 
 
 
 
6 Aims of the KMDASG        page 11 
 
 
 
7 Kent and Medway’s Objectives      page 13 
 
 
 
8 Implementation and Delivery     page 16 
 
  
 
9 Monitoring and Evaluation     page 16 
 
 
 
10 Consultation Process      page 17 
 
 
 
Appendix A         page 18 

Domestic Abuse Prevalence in Kent      
and Medway    

 
 

Page 50



Final V.2 page 3 

1 Foreword 
 
 

 

Welcome to the second Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy.  This 
builds upon the notable success and achievements gained from the previous 
three year strategy under the chairmanship of Stuart Beaumont (KCC). 
 
The new strategy develops the consistent themes of the first strategy and 
aligns to the ambitions and objectives of the Government’s approach to 
tackling domestic abuse. 
 
There is no doubt in my mind that we have been able to create a collective 
vision of reducing domestic abuse as the impacts and effects are 
considerable.  When I say ‘we’ I am referring to everyone that works in 
combating and dealing with domestic abuse and I pay tribute to all your efforts 
in getting the issue of domestic abuse to its current elevated status. We need 
to maintain this position and ensure we work together, share resources, 
provide quality interventions, prevent and reduce the risks associated with the 
[...]
ic Abuse 
 
It is widely acknowledged that most incidents of domestic abuse are still not 
reported to the Police.1   The Home Office issued the Ready Reckoner Tool to 
estimate the numbers of likely female victims of domestic abuse based on 
population and using the most current research.2    
 
Using this tool it is estimated that across Kent and Medway: 
 
53,953 women and girls aged 15 – 59 have been a victim of domestic abuse 
in the past year. 
 
27,392 women and girls aged 15 – 59 have been a victim of a sexual assault 
in the past year. 
 
66,902 women and girls aged 15 – 59 have been a victim of stalking in the 
past year 
 
The total cost to Kent and Medway services in dealing with the effects of 
domestic abuse and sexual assault = £317,125,587. 2 
 
However this tool is limited in that it was only designed to use data to estimate 
the number of female victims of domestic abuse and sexual assault.  With 
male victims accounting for approximately 18% of domestic incidents reported 
to Kent Police it is important to recognise that the actual figure for the total 
number of victims of domestic abuse across Kent and Medway will be 
significantly higher than the totals estimated above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
British Crime Survey 2008/09; Crime in England and Wales, Home Office, 2002 

2
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20100104215220/http:/crimereduction.homeoffice.

gov.uk/domesticviolence/domesticviolence072.htm;    

Page 72



Appendix D – Glossary 
 
CAADA  Co-ordinated Action Against Domestic Abuse (national agency) 

CAF   Common Assessment Framework 
CCG   Clinical Commissioning Group 
CEOP   Child Exploitation and Online Protection Centre 
CRU Central Referral Unit (multi agency team: Police, Social Workers, Health 

workers) 

CST Combined Safeguarding Team (Police department) 

DA   Domestic Abuse 
DANs   Domestic Abuse Notifications (generated by Kent Police) 
DASH Domestic Abuse Stalking Harassment and Honour Based 

Violence risk assessment tool (used Kent wide) 

DAVSS Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Service (provider of DA 
Services) 

DCPO Designated Child Protection Officer (schools) 
DS Detective Sergeant (Kent Police) 

DoE Department of Education 
DoH   Department of Health 
DVA    Domestic Violence and Abuse 
FIP   Family Intervention Project 
FLO   Family Liaison Officer 
FSC   Families and Social Care 
GP   General Practitioner (medical doctor) 
IDVA   Independent Domestic Violence Advisors  
IRIS   A domestic abuse healthcare project based in GP practices 
IYS   Integrated Youth Service 
IYSS   Integrated Youth Support Strategy 

Page 73



JSNA   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (health document) 
KCJB   Kent Criminal Justice Board 
KDAC   Kent Domestic Abuse Consortia (providers of DA services) 
K-DASH  A specialist domestic abuse agency (now closed) 
KFRS   Kent Fire and Rescue Service 
KIASS   Kent Integrated Adolescent Support Service 
KMCS   Kent and Medway Community Health Service 
KMDASG  Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group 
KSCB   Kent Safeguarding Children Board 
LADO   Local Authority Designated Officer (Children’s Services) 

MARAC  Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (for high risk domestic 
abuse victims) 

OSS Domestic Abuse One Stop Shops (multi agency service provision) 

PCC Police and Crime Commissioner 
PHSE Personal, social, health and economic education 
PRU Pupil Referral Unit 
PSA Parent Support Advisor 
QA Quality Assurance 
SCS Specialist Children’s Services 
SDVC Specialist Domestic Abuse Court 
YHC Youth Health Champions 

101   Telephone number for Kent Police switchboard 
 
 

 

 

Page 74



From:   Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning and 
Skills 

To:   Scrutiny Committee 3 April 2014  
 
Subject:  Update report on the Apprenticeships Select Committee and Action 

Plan 
Classification: Unrestricted  
Electoral Division:   All 
Local Members: All 
Summary:  This report identifies the initial outc
[...]
ng held on 20 January 2014
	A6 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014
	D1 Update Report on the Domestic Abuse Select Committee
	Item D1 Appendix A DVA Recommendations Action Plan
	Item D1 Appendix B - Membership List
	Item D1 Appendix C Strategy Final V 2 2013-16
	Item D1 Appendix D - April 2014

	D2 Update report on the Apprenticeships Select Committee
	Item D2  Appendix 1
	Item D2  Appendix 2
	Item D2 Appendix 3
	Item D2 Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 3 April 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mr G Cowan, Mr R H Bird 
(Substitute for Mrs T Dean), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr E 
E C Hotson), Mr A J King, MBE, Mr C R Pearman (Substitute for Mr J E Scholes), 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education & Young People 
Services), Ms S Dunn (Head of Skills and Employability), Mr R Little, Ms A Gilmour 
(Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), Mr S Skilton (Area Manager - 
CS.), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

37. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
1. Mr Hoare declared an interest as the Director of a Community Interest Company, 

Conduit, which sought to get young people into employment. 
 

2. Mr Bird declared an interest as a trustee of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau. 
 

38. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013  
(Item A4) 
 
1. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

39. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014  
(Item A5) 
 
2. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

40. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014  
(Item A6) 
 
3. Subject to the inclusion of Mr Latchford in the attendees, RESOLVED that the 

minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 



 

2 

41. Update Report on the Domestic Abuse Select Committee  
(Item D1) 
 
1. Mr Skilton, Head of Community Safety for Kent and Rescue Fire and Rescue 

Service and chair of Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Group, 
introduced the report and explained that the 14 recommendations had been 
discussed by the Scrutiny Committee in 2012.  A task and finish group had been 
set up involving all partners assisted by and chaired by Alison Gilmour, Kent and 
Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator.  Of the 14 recommendations 12 were 
green, 2 were amber and none were red, it was a positive report with 
recommendations being actions.   
 

2. Ms Gilmour explained that Domestic Violence and Abuse was a multi-agency 
issue which required the involvement of all partners. 

 
3. Members congratulated officers on their report, in response to a question referring 

to recommendation 11 and the funding gap Ms Gilmour explained that the 
services commissioned to deliver domestic abuse specific services, such as for 
children affected by domestic abuse, were overwhelmed and under-resourced.  
Charity agencies played a large role in delivering services in schools but this 
relied on funding which was not sufficient therefore there were gaps.  

 
4. A comment was made about the phrase ‘stable and average rate’ of domestic 

abuse, this was noted. 
 

5. With regard to the budget gap this would be provided to Members. 
 

6. A question was raised about the engagement with the gypsy and traveller unit and 
why rates of ‘not known’ or unreported levels of one stop shops being helpful 
were high in some areas.  Ms Gilmour explained that work had been undertaken 
with Gypsy and Traveller units with conferences held, involvement with Traveller 
Times and the strategy did include a piece of work on which groups were difficult 
to engage with.  In relation to one stop shops this information was reliant on the 
one stop shops providing it, this was not mandatory, but relationships were good 
and they would be reminded of why the data was requested. 

 
7. One member referred to the total cost to Kent and Medway services in dealing 

with the effects of domestic abuse and sexual assault which was £317,125,587.  
However Members were aware that this figure would be higher due to the social 
impacts.  In response to a Member’s query about KCC’s contribution to this item 
Ms Gilmour explained that she was the Kent and Medway Domestic violence co-
ordinator and although she was based at Police HQ she was employed by KCC. 

 
8. Two Members queried a briefing due to be held the previous Monday, however 

the Scrutiny Officer clarified that this briefing was due to be a discussion between 
the three remaining Domestic Abuse Select Committee Members and that no 
officers had been invited to the briefing.  

 
9. A query was raised about KCC’s website and its links to the Domestic Abuse 

website.  This would be followed up.   
 



 

3 

10. Mrs Cole, the Domestic Abuse Member Champion explained that she had been in 
her Champion position since last summer, and she had worked on a programme 
with schools. 

 
11. A Member commented that the strategy should be applauded; success depended 

on agencies working together and sharing information.   
 

12. A Member commented that this might be an issue that should be taken up by the 
relevant Cabinet Committee.  This would be followed up and reported back. 
 

13 RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
i) Thank Ms Gilmour and Mr Skilton for attending the meeting and answering 

Members’ questions and for the excellent work that had been undertaken. 
 

ii) Welcome the offer to provide further information on the budget gap with 
commissioned services providing support with domestic abuse. 

 
iii) Request that the relevant Cabinet Committee receive regular reports back 

on the issue of Domestic Abuse.   
 
 

42. Update report on the Apprenticeships Select Committee  
(Item D2) 
 

1. The Corporate Director – Education and Young People’s Services 
introduced this item and explained that it was a positive picture for 
apprenticeships.  There has been a slight dip in take up in 2012/13 for 16-
18yr olds but this reflected a national trend.  Employers were considered to 
be enthusiastic and keen with good support being offered by the County 
Council, 150 schools had taken on apprenticeships.  The Council’s 14-24 
strategy provided significant focus with scope for the roll-out of wide ranging 
apprenticeships becoming more readily available.  There was however a 
need to do more.  Support was in place for more vulnerable  young people 
to undertake apprenticeships and there was an expectation that all young 
people 16-18 would stay in schools or on apprenticeships programmes.  
There was also a commitment in the troubled families programme to provide 
additional assistance to vulnerable young people.   

 
2. A member requested a breakdown of the apprenticeship schemes across 

Kent, it was agreed that this would be provided.  It was noted that this could 
be skewed by a training provider in a locality there could be more 
apprentices in that area than in others.   

 
3. It was considered difficult to engage with rural businesses and populations 

with regards to the apprenticeship scheme, a breakdown of rural 
engagement vs urban engagement was requested, along with an 
explanation of the steps taken to further engage with the rural businesses.  
Mr Little explained that the breakdown was to district level, this would be 
provided.  10-12 engagement events had been held across all the districts to 
try to engage with harder to reach groups.   

 



 

4 

4. The majority of the Committee were pleased with report and the 
improvements in the apprenticeship service offered to young people across 
Kent, particularly the references to troubled families and vulnerable young 
people.   

 
5. In response to a question Mr Leeson explained that there were two main 

reasons why there was a reduction in the takeup of apprenticeship schemes, 
one was difficulties around training providers no longer being available, the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) would not fund places in provider 
locations which had been judged by Ofsted as inadequate.  Another reason 
was the national shift in the apprenticeship programme; however this was 
back on track for the future. The funding was subsidised through 
Government schemes and there was funding available through KCC 
schemes.  It was essential to continue to build strong relationships with 
employers. There had been changes in national legislation with funding 
going straight to employers the Council welcomed the stronger involvement 
in the design of the apprenticeship schemes.   

 
6. One Member commented that, in his opinion, KCC’s commitment to 

apprenticeships was poor, he gave an example from his own division where 
there had been difficulties with monitoring and other areas.  It was proposed 
that this be discussed with the officers outside of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.  Officers were concerned about the example given; it would be 
followed up, however it was noted that there were a considerable number of 
contracts which had successfully employed apprentices with a detailed work 
experience plan. 

 
7. The Council considered it extremely desirable that, where there was the 

power to award contracts, companies would be expected to employ 
apprentices across Kent.  

 
8. Members were pleased that some of the recommendations from the Select 

Committee had been followed at a national level.  The Select Committee 
had heard from BT who used a model which might be useful for Kent to look 
at further.   

 
9. In response to a question about the quality of advice and guidance provided 

Mr Leeson explained that Kent was in strong position; however it was 
understood that not all young people got the most impartial advice but this 
was improving.  An annual careers event had been held at the Kent County 
Showground which attracted 4000 young people. Schools were increasingly 
aware that they had to diversify their options and opportunities for young 
people over 16years.  A Member commented that literacy and numeracy 
skills were important to enable young people to build on the skills needed for 
their career.   

 
10. With regard to SMEs recruiting apprentices and then not continuing with the 

schemes, the Council had asked for information on progression rates, it was 
possible that some companies over recruited and selected the best 
apprentices to stay on at their companies, and therefore the company did 
not continue to recruit apprenticeships.  If was very difficult to track career 



 

5 

progression in the Kent employment programme, however some work would 
be undertaken on this. 

 
11. Members were pleased that apprenticeship schemes were being promoted 

as an alternative to university, it was considered that the Council should 
have a better idea of where young people were working after completing 
their apprenticeship scheme.  Figures would be provided to Members in 
relation to KCC’s schemes.   

 
12.  In relation to the priorities set out in para 6.8 of the Update Report the 

officer explained that the priorities were those identified across the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP). It didn’t mean that other priorities would not 
come forward but those in para 6.8 referred to the LEP priorities.  This would 
be reported to the LEP. 

 
13. RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee : 
 
i) thank Mr Gough, Mr Leeson, Mrs Dunn and Mr Little for attending the 

meeting and answering Members' questions.   
 

ii) welcome the offer of the Corporate Director Education and Young People’s 
Services to provide a breakdown of the apprenticeship schemes across 
Kent.   

 
iii) welcome the offer of the Corporate Director Education and Young People’s 

Services to investigate data relating to Urban vs Rural take-up of 
apprenticeship schemes. 

 
iv) welcome the offer of the Corporate Director Education and Young People’s 

Services to provide information on the career progression of young people 
who had undertaken an apprenticeship scheme in Kent. 


